

ANNO SEXTO

GEORGII VI REGIS.

A.D. 1942.

No. 8 of 1942.

An Act to amend the Constitution Act, 1934-1940.

[Assented to 22nd October, 1942.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Constitution Act Amendment Act, 1942".
- (2) The Constitution Act, 1934-1940, as amended by this Act may be cited as the "Constitution Act, 1934-1942".
- (3) The Constitution Act, 1934-1940, is hereinafter called "the principal Act".

Incorporation.

2. This Act is incorporated with the principal Act and that Act and this Act shall be read as one Act.

Amendment of s. 69 of principal Act— Powers of Governor's Deputy.

- 3. Section 69 of the principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by inserting after the word "State" in the second line of subsection (1) the words "or during the illness of the Governor"; and
 - (b) by inserting after the word "absence" in the eighth line of subsection (1) the words "or illness".

Amendment of s. 70 of principal Act. Powers of Lieutenant-Governor's Deputy.

4. Section 70 of the principal Act is amended by inserting after the word "State" in the ninth line thereof the words "or during his illness".

- 5. Section 72 of the principal Act is amended:—
 - (a) by striking out the word "two" in the ninth line of Power of Governor to subsection (1) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof appropriate revenue. the word "three":

Amendment of s. 72 of principal Act—

- (b) by inserting after the word "pounds" in the tenth line of subsection (1) thereof the words "or, during any financial year occurring during the duration of the war in which His Majesty was engaged at the passing of the Constitution Act Amendment Act, 1942, four hundred thousand pounds":
- (c) by striking out the word "fifty" in the eleventh line of subsection (1) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words "one hundred"; and
- (d) by striking out the word "fifty" in the twelfth line of subsection (3) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words "one hundred".
- 6. The amendments made by sections 3 and 4 of this Act of sections 3 shall have effect as though they had come into operation on the and 4 of this Act. first day of January, nineteen hundred and thirty-eight.

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

C. M. BARCLAY-HARVEY, Governor.